

No. 18-956

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CONSUMERS' RESEARCH AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Thomas R. McCarthy
Counsel of Record
William S. Consovoy
Jeffrey M. Harris
Tiffany H. Bates
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Date: February 19, 2020 *Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Copyright Clause Secures to
 Authors the Property Rights Inherent in
 Their Own Labor and Serves to
 Incentivize Productive Activity to
 Advance the Public Good..... 4

 II. Google’s Claims that its Unauthorized
 Copying of Oracle’s Computer Code
 Should be Permitted to Prevent
 Anticompetitive Harm Ring Hollow in
 Light of Google’s Own Troubling History
 of Anticompetitive Conduct..... 10

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)..... | 2, 3 |

Constitution

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 8..... | <i>passim</i> |
|-------------------------------|---------------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| 1 Lord Peter King, <i>The Life of John Locke</i> (London, Henry Colburn, 1830)..... | 7 |
| 8 Life and Writings of Thomas Paine (Daniel Wheeler ed. 1908) | 7 |
| 24 Journals of the Continental Congress (1783) | 8 |
| Daniel Carnahan, <i>The DOJ’s antitrust probe into Google is honing in on its third-party advertising business</i> , Business Insider (Feb. 7, 2020), bit.ly/2uAWfup | 16 |
| Foo Yun Chee, <i>Google’s holiday rental service under fire as 40 rivals urge EU antitrust action</i> , Reuters (Feb. 10, 2020), reut.rs/2HmaZ31 | 13, 14 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Rohit Chopra, Twitter (Feb. 11, 2020), bit.ly/3bCB0ZH | 18 |
| Jillian D’Onfro & Ryan Browne, <i>EU fines Google \$5 billion over Android antitrust abuse</i> , CNBC (July 18, 2018), cnb.cx/2vCO3Kk..... | 13 |
| Federalist No. 43 (J. Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)..... | 5 |
| <i>FTC Fact Sheet: How Competition Works</i> , bit.ly/324tLFA..... | 11 |
| Lauren Feiner, <i>FTC will examine prior acquisitions by Alphabet, Amazon, Apple, Facebook and Microsoft</i> , CNBC (Feb. 11, 2020), cnb.cx/2vCTMPW..... | 17 |
| Karen Gilchrist & Anita Balakrishnan, <i>EU hits Google with a record antitrust fine of \$2.7 billion</i> , CNBC (June 27, 2017), cnb.cx/3bJRuPZ | 12, 13 |
| Jane C. Ginsburg, <i>A Tale of Two Copyrights: Literary Property in Revolutionary France and America</i> , 64 Tul. L. Rev. 991 (1990) | 9 |
| Keach Hagey & Rob Copeland, <i>Justice Department Ramps Up Google Probe, With Heavy Focus on Ad Tools</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 5, 2020), on.wsj.com/2UV0nQy..... | 16, 17 |
| Lauren Hirsch, <i>Google antitrust probe expands as bipartisan state AGs beef up staff and resources</i> , CNBC (Feb. 7, 2020), cnb.cx/39DeNZw | 12, 13, 19 |

- Justin Hughes, *Copyright and Incomplete Historiographies: Of Piracy, Propertization, and Thomas Jefferson*, 79 S. Cal. L. Rev. 993 (2006).....7, 8
- Justin Hughes, *The Philosophy of Intellectual Property*, 77 Geo. L.J. 287 (1988)6, 7
- Brent Kendall, *Justice Department to Open Broad, New Antitrust Review of Big Tech Companies*, Wall St. J. (July 23, 2019), [on.wsj.com/37uDxC3](https://www.wsj.com/37uDxC3).....16
- Brent Kendall, *The State of Startups: Tech Experts, DOJ Officials Weigh In*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 13, 2020), [on.wsj.com/2OUSCWO](https://www.wsj.com/2OUSCWO)17, 18
- J. Locke, *The Second Treatise Of Civil Government* § 27, in *Two Treatises Of Government* (1698) (P. Laslett ed. 1970).....6
- Steve Lohr, *Google Antitrust Investigation Outlined by State Attorneys General*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 9, 2019), [nyti.ms/326fUyJ](https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/09/us/politics/google-antitrust-investigation.html).....19
- Steve Lohr, *New Google and Facebook Inquiries Show Big Tech Scrutiny Is Rare Bipartisan Act*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 6, 2019), [nyti.ms/320iIx1](https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/06/us/politics/google-facebook-inquiries.html)11, 12
- Mass. Act of Mar. 17, 1783, reprinted in *Copyright Enactments of the United States, 1783-1906*, Copyright Office Bulletin No. 3 (1906).....8
- David McCabe, *Lawmakers Urge Aggressive Action From Regulators on Big Tech*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 17, 2019), [nyti.ms/2uIXFDd](https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/17/us/politics/lawmakers-urge-action-on-big-tech.html)14

| | |
|--|--------|
| John D. McKinnon & Deepa Seetharaman, <i>FTC Expands Antitrust Investigation Into Big Tech</i> , Wall S. J. (Feb. 11, 2020), on.wsj.com/323jcCM | 18 |
| Ylan Mui, <i>Texas AG accuses Google of delaying antitrust investigation and ‘pushing us towards a fight’</i> , CNBC (Feb. 5, 2020), cnb.cx/2uCWntq | 19, 20 |
| N.H. Act of Nov. 7, 1783, reprinted in <i>Copyright Enactments of the United States, 1783-1906</i> , Copyright Office Bulletin No. 3 (1906) | 9 |
| Gary Reback, <i>You should be outraged at Google’s anti-competitive behavior</i> , Wash. Post (July 7, 2017), wapo.st/2uOCOHz | 12 |
| <i>Subcomm. on Antitrust, Commercial, and Administrative Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, Field Hearing: Online Platforms and Market Power, Part 5: Competitors in the Digital Economy</i> (Jan. 17, 2020), bit.ly/2uShtE6 | 15, 16 |
| <i>Subcomm. on Antitrust, Competition Policy, and Consumer Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Competition in Digital Technology Markets: Examining Acquisitions of Nascent or Potential Competitors by Digital Platforms</i> (Sept. 24, 2019) | 14, 15 |
| Kara Swisher, <i>Big Tech’s Takeovers Finally Get Scrutiny</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 14, 2020), nyti.ms/39wV65C | 18 |
| Alfred C. Yen, <i>Restoring the Natural Law: Copyright as Labor and Possession</i> , 51 Ohio St. L.J. 517 (1990) | 7, 9 |
